## **HOUSE JOINT RESOLUTION 751**

## By Lamberth

A RESOLUTION to confirm the appointment of Jeremy Nagoshiner of Nashville to the Heritage Conservation Trust Fund Board.

WHEREAS, Tennessee Code Annotated, Section 11-7-104(a), provides for the creation of the Heritage Conservation Trust Fund Board; and

WHEREAS, Tennessee Code Annotated, Section 11-7-104(b), provides that the governor shall appoint eleven members to the board; and

WHEREAS, Governor Bill Lee has appointed Jeremy Nagoshiner of Nashville as a member of the Heritage Conservation Trust Fund Board representing Middle Tennessee, to a term that will expire on October 31, 2027; and

WHEREAS, the former senior public policy advisor at Baker Donelson's Nashville office, Mr. Nagoshiner is an experienced lobbyist and policy advisor who enjoys learning all aspects of his clients' businesses, which range from manufacturers and large retailers to local municipalities and for-profit educational institutions; and

WHEREAS, Mr. Nagoshiner has a total of eighteen years of experience working for the State of Tennessee in both the legislative and executive branches, having served as a budget analyst for the Department of Finance and Administration, legislative liaison for the Governor's Office, and executive assistant to the Commissioner of Finance and Administration. He further served as an assistant research analyst with the Senate Finance, Ways and Means Committee; and

WHEREAS, Jeremy Nagoshiner is a person of integrity and an active citizen whose benevolence, acumen, and strong commitment to public service have helped to enhance the well-being of this State and its citizens; and

WHEREAS, Tennessee Code Annotated, Section 11-7-104(b)(2), provides that each member appointed by the governor to the Heritage Conservation Trust Fund Board shall be confirmed by joint resolution of the General Assembly; now, therefore,

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES OF THE ONE HUNDRED THIRTEENTH GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF TENNESSEE, THE SENATE CONCURRING, that this body does hereby confirm the appointment of Jeremy Nagoshiner to the Heritage Conservation Trust Fund Board for a term that will expire on October 31, 2027.

- 2 - 011660